

No. 17-950

IN THE

Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale

ROSS WILLIAM ULBRICHT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ERIC BROOKS
MEGHA RAM

*Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Opinions Below 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional Provisions Involved..... 1

Statement..... 2

 A. The government’s investigation..... 2

 B. District court proceedings 3

 C. Appellate proceedings 5

Summary of Argument 6

Argument 9

 I. The warrantless search of Ulbricht’s internet browsing history violated the Fourth Amendment..... 9

 A. Ulbricht had a reasonable expectation of privacy in the contents of his browsing history. 10

 B. The court of appeals erred by applying the third-party doctrine to this case..... 16

 C. The Court should remand to allow the district court to determine the remedy in the first instance. 25

 II. Under the Sixth Amendment, the sentencing judge was not permitted to find facts necessary to support Ulbricht's otherwise unreasonable sentence. 25

 A. The Sixth Amendment guarantees the right to a jury determination of any fact that increases the allowable sentence..... 26

 B. A fact that converts a penalty from reasonable to unreasonable increases the allowable sentence and must therefore be found by a jury. 30

 C. The Court should remand so the court of appeals can determine whether Ulbricht’s sentence was unreasonable in light of the facts found only by the jury. 36

Conclusion 38

Appendix..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	14
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	26
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	10
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	10
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	28, 30
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	26
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	6, 10, 13, 18
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	25, 30, 31, 36
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	18
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	30
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	28, 30
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	10, 19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014)	8, 32, 34
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	26
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	6, 7, 10, 19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	25
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6, 11, 12
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	27
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	24
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	24
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6, 11
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939)	25
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	17

<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	16
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	8, 28, 30
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	31, 32, 33, 36
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	8, 28, 30
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	32
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	13
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	3, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bowles</i> , 260 F. App'x 367 (2d Cir. 2008)	36-37
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 19
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	8, 27, 38
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951)	12
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 854 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2017)	31
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 744 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	34
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	10, 23
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	10
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 45 M.J. 406 (1996)	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	17
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 672 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2016)	31
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 877 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017)	31
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	9
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	1
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , No. 14-cr-68 (KBF), 2014 WL 5090039 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2014)	1
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , No. 14-cr-68 (KBF), 2015 WL 413318 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2015)	1
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	34
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)	17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008)	34

<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	28
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	12

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 8, 26

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 3123(a)(1) (2012)	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3125 (2012)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3127(3)-(4) (2012)	2

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. §§ 324M.01 to .09	16
-------------------------------------	----

Other

4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	25,26,27
Ajit Pai & Maureen Ohlhausen, No, Republicans Didn't Just Strip Away Your Internet Privacy Rights, Wash. Post. (Apr. 4, 2017), https://perma.cc/8S5W-Q6LX	16
Amanda Lenhart, Cell Phones and American Adults, Pew Res. Ctr. (Sept 2, 2010), https://perma.cc/K23C-5BP8	21
Beginner's Guide to Internet Protocol (IP) Addresses, Internet Corp. for Assigned Names and Numbers (2011)	2
David Shepardson, Major Internet Providers Say Will Not Sell Customer Browsing Histories, Reuters (Mar. 31, 2017), https://perma.cc/ET6X-YQSR	15
Domain Name Industry Brief, Verisign, 2 (Feb. 2018), http://perma.cc/9LBE-ZRZL	14
Laura Donohue, The Fourth Amendment in a Digital World, 71 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 533, 647 (2017)	23
Lee Rainie et al., Anonymity, Privacy, and Security Online, Pew Res. Ctr. (2013), https://perma.cc/K3P9-C2VZ	15, 24
Privacy Legislation Related to Internet Service Providers, Nat'l Conf. State Legislatures (Dec. 29, 2017), https://perma.cc/TBY2-BR69	16
Privacy Policy, Google, https://perma.cc/AX92-WU8H	19
Protecting Consumer Privacy Online, Nat'l Exch. Carrier Assoc. (Jan. 27, 2017), https://perma.cc/PY8S-NX4R	15
Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era, Pew Res. Ctr. 7 (2014), https://perma.cc/6735-M4Z5	15

Roxanne Bauer, Media (R)evolutions: Time Spent Online Continues to Rise, World Bank (Feb. 10, 2016), https://perma.cc/BVR6-DTRA	9
Stephen Ornes, The Internet of Things and the Explosion of Interconnectivity, 113 Proc. Nat. Acad. Sci. 11059, 11059 (2016)	12
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Gaunt, Inc. ed., 2003)	26
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 2015 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Guidelines, Table 59: Sentencing Issues Appealed for Reasonableness Issues, Fiscal Year 2015, https://perma.cc/Q4JQ-DWA8	31
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Statistical Information Packet, Second Circuit, Table 7, https://perma.cc/MU9L-MN9Y	36
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 31D.2	4,5
